CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 4493

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE MEMBERSHIP AND PARTICIPANTS IN THE VICTORIA FAMILY COURT AND YOUTH JUSTICE COMMITTEE SERVICE (BYLAW NO. 2560)

WHEREAS:

- A. Under Bylaw No. 2560, "Family Court Committee Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 1997", the Capital Regional District ("CRD") continued a service to operate, participate in and fund a *Provincial Court Act* family court committee created for the capital region, as well as to provide funding to approved youth justice initiative involved third parties (the "Service");
- B. The District of Central Saanich has been a member of the service since 1998 and requests to no longer participate; and
- C. The Board wishes to amend Bylaw No. 2560 to remove Central Saanich and to update other matters as required by the *Local Government*, in addition to clarifying the scope of granting authority;

NOW THEREFORE, the Capital Regional District Board in open meeting assembled hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw No. 2560, "Family Court Committee Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 1997" is hereby amended as follows:
 - (a) By replacing Section 2, Boundaries, in its entirety, with the following:

BOUNDARIES

- 2. The boundaries of the service shall be coterminous with the boundaries of the City of Victoria, the District of Saanich, the District of Oak Bay, the Township of Esquimalt, the City of Colwood, the District of Metchosin, the Town of View Royal, the District of Langford, the District of Highlands, the District of Sooke, the District of North Saanich, the Township of Sidney, and the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area.
- (b) By replacing section 3, Participating Areas, in its entirety with:

PARTICIPATING AREAS

- 3. The City of Victoria, the District of Saanich, the District of Oak Bay, the Township of Esquimalt, the City of Colwood, the District of Metchosin, the Town of View Royal, the District of Langford, the District of Highlands, the District of Sooke, the District of North Saanich, the Township of Sidney, and the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area are the participating areas for this service.
- (c) By replacing section 4, Cost Recovery, in its entirety with:

COST RECOVERY

- 4. As provided in Section 378 of the *Local Government Act*, the annual costs of providing the Service may be recovered by one or more of the following:
- a. property value taxes imposed in accordance with Division 3 [Requisition and Tax Collection], Part 11 of the Local Government Act; and
- b. revenues received by agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.

(d) By replacing section 5, Maximum Requisition, in its entirety with:

MAXIMUM REQUISITION

- 5. In accordance with section 339(1)(e) of the *Local Government Act*, the maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the service is the greater of:
 - (a) Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000); or
 - (b) An amount equal to the amount that could be raised by a property value tax rate of \$0.0001024 per One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) that, when applied to the net taxable value of land and improvements in the Service Area, will yield the maximum amount that may be requisitioned for the Service.
- (e) By replacing section 6, Cost Apportionment, in its entirety with:

COST APPORTIONMENT

- 6. The annual net cost attributable to this service shall be apportioned among the municipalities and electoral areas participating in this service on the basis of:
 - (a) 50% of the cost shall be apportioned on the converted basis of land and improvements in the participating areas as set out in section 380(2)(a) of the *Local Government Act*: and
 - (b) 50% of the cost shall be apportioned on the basis of the population, where population for the purpose of this section is the population estimate as determined annually by the Regional Planning department of the Capital Regional District.
- (f) By revising section 7, Powers, sections 7(b) and (c), as follows:
 - i. by replacing item 7(b) with "on behalf of the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, appoint a member to serve on the *Provincial Court Act* Family Court Committee; and"
 - ii. by replacing item 7(c), "to provide funding for Board approved committees whose purpose is related to juvenile justice issues", with 7(c), "to provide funding, in the form of grants or sponsorships, to individuals and organizations whose projects or purposes relate to juvenile justice and family court issues.".
- 2. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Family Court Committee Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 1997, Amendment Bylaw No. 4, 2022".

HAIR CORPORATE OFFICER			
ADOPTED THIS	th	day of	20
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES THIS	th	day of	20
APPROVED BY TWO-THIRDS OF PARTICIPANTS THIS	th	day of	20
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	th	day of	20
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	th	day of	20
READ A FIRST TIME THIS	th	day of	20